
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

14 November 2018

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COMMITTEE 
ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018 at 10:30 AM, 
which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director of Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH OF 91 BULLWOOD 
ROAD, DUNOON, ARGYLL (REF: 18/0008/LRB) 

(a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 26)

(b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 27 - 46)

(c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 47 - 48)

ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY

Councillor David Kinniburgh Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Sandy Taylor

Contact: Fiona McCallum    Tel: 01546 604392 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 5

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100113971-003

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Applicant or Agent Details
Are you an applicant or an agent? * (An agent is an architect, consultant or someone else acting
on behalf of the applicant in connection with this application)  Applicant  Agent

Agent Details
Please enter Agent details

Company/Organisation:

Ref. Number: You must enter a Build
[...]


  No decision reached within the prescribed period (two months after validation date or any agreed extension) – deemed refusal.

Statement of reasons for seeking review
You must state in full, why you are a seeking a review of the planning authority’s decision (or failure to make a decision). Your statement 
must set out all matters you consider require  to be taken into account in determining your review. If necessary this can be provided as a 
separate document in the ‘Supporting Documents’ section: *  (Max 500 characters)

Note: you are unlikely to have a further opportunity to add to your statement of appeal at a later date, so it is essential that you produce 
all of the information you want the decision-maker to take into account.

You should not however raise any new matter which was not before the planning authority at the time it decided your application (or at 
the time expiry of the period of determination), unless you can demonstrate that the new matter could not have been raised before that 
time or that it not being raised before that time is a consequence of exceptional circumstances.

Have you raised any matters which were not before the appointed officer  at the time the  Yes   No
Determination on your application was made? *

If yes, you should explain in the box below, why you are raising the new matter, why it was not raised with the appointed officer before 
your application was determined and why you consider it should be considered in your review: * (Max 500 characters)

SIte for the erection of dwellinghouse at Land South of 91 Bullwood Road Dunoon Argyll and Bute

This is supplied as separate document in 'supporting documents' section.

Page 5



Page 4 of 5

Please provide a list of all supporting documents, materials and evidence which you wish to submit with your notice of review and intend 
to rely on in support of your review. You can attach these documents electronically later in the process: * (Max 500 characters)

Application Detai
[...]
ence Number: 18/01267/PPP  
 
 
Site for the erection of dwellinghouse at Land South of 91 Bullwood Road, Dunoon, Argyll 
and Bute 
 
 
The Local Review Body is requested to consider this application and approve it for the 
following reasons: 
 
 

1. The refusal seems to misconstrue the nature and setting of the site. The refusal 
completely disregards our application for development on a brownfield site, failing to 
address the brownfield status of the site at all. The refusal states that the site is ‘unrelated 
and uncoordinated’ with the existing settlement. In fact, the site sits perfectly comfortably 
within the boundaries of an existing settlement and would contribute to a Sustainable 
Siting settlement pattern, as described in the authority’s Design Guidance.  

2. The refusal cites adverse environmental impact of a site at this location, related to visual 
quality of the dwelling. This would surely be almost totally dependent on the proposed 
design of the building, which, as this is an application for permission for Planning in 
Principle, has not been designed and therefore does not have a ‘visual quality’ as yet. 
Excellence of design could contribute a sustainable, positive environmental impact at this 
site.  

3. The refusal states that a large number of trees would need to be felled. This is untrue. No 
trees would need to be felled.  
 
These points are expanded upon below, in turn:  
 

1. Settlement Pattern  
 
The site is a brownfield site, within the existing settlement pattern. A development 
here would enhance and complement the existing settlement and surroundings.  

 
i) Site history – Brownfield site 
 
The first item relates to the existing settlement. Bullwood is a small coastal residential 
community with clusters of housing mostly formed along the coast, with some housing 
extending further up the contours of the hillside.  
 
The site under consideration has, in the past, been a cleared site within a larger 
settlement on the hillside, with a building (large enough to have been a dwelling house) 
previously sited on the site. (Please see enclosed maps for reference). 
 
The site where we propose the dwelling house was a clear, enclosed field, with a small 
building shown clearly on the OS map from 1900. The ground surrounding the site has 
historically been extensively used for servicing the Bullwood settlement – as nearby 
quarries, dairy, wells, flagpoles and sheep farming ground shown on historic maps show. 
Maps and documents show that the whole hillside was, prior to the Forestry Commission’s 
planting of commercial forestry, a heavily farmed, managed and coppiced landscape 
peppered with dwellings and associated buildings.  
 
The site was also likely to at one point have had a sentry post nearby, as the whole 
hillside formed part of the military site used from the First World War to the Second World 
War, as surveyed and recorded by RCHAMS.  

Page 9



 2 

 
The site has also been used as a caravan park, and has previously had planning 
permission granted for chalets, albeit some time ago.  
 
Clearly, the site has a long history of being built upon, used and inhabited. This is a 
vacant brownfield site. 
 
As we propose redeveloping a Brownfield site, this would enhance the local environment. 
The brownfield site was not mentioned in the Report of Handling, despite our proposal 
stating clearly that this is a brownfield site - and this is a serious omission. The Local 
Development Plan states that the ‘central challenge’ facing Argyll and Bute is sustainable 
economic growth; it suggests new development to support this growth should be ‘making 
best use of’ brownfield land.  
 
ii) Settlement pattern  
 
To address the question of the settlement pattern: The refusal states the site is ‘unrelated 
and uncoordinated’ with the existing settlement pattern. We argue that the site is both 
related to and coordinated with the existing settlement pattern. A building here would sit 
comfortabl
[...]
nt wooded location which was contrary to the surrounding settlement pattern with 
adverse visual and landscape impacts.  The application necessitated a straight forward policy 
refusal against LDP DM 1 and LDP HOU 1.   

The original reasons for refusal are set out below. 

1. In the absence of any sound locational need for a dwelling, development of this hillside on 
the western periphery of Bullwood is unrelated and uncoordinated with the existing 
settlement pattern of the area contrary to the provisions of policies LDP STRAT1, LDP 
DM1, LDP8, LDP9 and SG LDP HOU2 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan in 
that the Countryside Zone in which the application site is located, does not have the 
general capacity to successfully absorb any scale of new housing development located 
away from existing buildings. The proposed development does not represent infill, 
rounding-off, or redevelopment and there is no specific locational need for a dwellinghouse 
in this location. 

2. The proposed development would result in an adverse environmental impact having 
regard to the divorced, exposed, elevated and unduly prominent location within this 
sensitive and fragile woodland within the Countryside Zone. The landscape quality of the 
area is neither maintained nor enhanced and a new dwelling at this site would fail to reflect 
the coastal development of this area which are key features of the landscape that provide 
visual relief and a significant contribution to the landscape. The western slopes above 
Bullwood do not have the capacity to assimilate new individual isolated dwellinghouses 
that are separated or divorced from the existing coastal corridor having regard to the 
established settlement pattern.

Page 33



By virtue of its divorced location and undue prominence within this sensitive and fragile 
woodland, development of the site for a dwellinghouse would be clearly visible from the 
A815 and the site cannot be developed without establishing an adverse environmental 
impact to the detriment of the rural landscape. The proposal will represent an intrusive 
structure within the surrounding rural landscape contrary to the provisions of policies LDP 
10 and SG LDP ENV14 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan.

3. The proposal by virtue of the necessity to fell a large number of trees within this woodland 
is contrary to the provisions of policies LDP 3 and SG LDP ENV6 of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan which states that the Council will resist development likely to have 
an adverse impact on trees by ensuring through the development management process 
that adequate provision is made for the preservation of and where appropriate the planting 
of new woodland/trees, including compensatory planting and management agreements.

The agent’s argument is based on the fact that the appeal site is a Brownfield site that could 
accommodate a dwellinghouse as a rounding-off or extension to the existing group of three 
dwellinghouses and that the previous planning history and appeal decision has little weight.  

Officers do not share the view of the appellant’s agent and consider that no argument has 
been made for the locational need of a dwellinghouse in this wooded location and that it cannot 
be regarded as an exception to adopted policies.  It is up to the decision makers what 
weighting to apply to the planning history and given the consistent policy stance since the 
Cowal Plan 2004 it is logical to maintain this position.  

The western slopes above Bullwood do not have the capacity to assimilate new individual 
isolated dwellinghouses that are separated or divorced from the existing coastal corridor 
having regard to the established settlement pattern. By virtue of its divorced location and 
undue prominence within this sensitive and fragile woodland, development of the site for a 
dwellinghouse would be clearly visible from the A815 and the site cannot be developed without 
establishing an adverse environmental impact to the detriment of the rural landscape. 

The proposal by virtue of the necessity to fell a large number of trees within this wooded 
hillside would have an adverse impact that could not be mitigated against given the 
requirements for daylighting and aspect for a proposed dwellinghouse. 

Accordingly, and on the basis of all of the above, the department maintains its position of 
refusal under the terms of policies LDP STRAT1, LDP DM1, LDP 3, LDP 8, LDP 9, SG LDP 
ENV6, SG LDP ENV14, and LDP HOU1 and SG2 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development 
Plan, all of which presume against the nature of the development proposed.

Taking account of all of the above, it is respectfully requested that the appeal be dismissed 
and Planning Permission in Principle refused as per original recommendation.  

Page 34



Appendix 1

Delegated or Committee Planning Application Report and Report of handling as 
required by Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management 
Procedure) (Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning 
Permission or Planning Permission in Principle

_________________________________________________________________________

Reference No: 18/01267/PPP

Planning Hierarchy: Local application

Applicant: Mr McNeil

Proposal:     Site for the erection of a dwellinghouse.

Site Address: Land south of 91 Bullwood Road, Dunoon, Argyll.

_________________________________________________________________________

DECISION ROUTE 

(i) Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
______________________________________________________________________

(A) THE APPLICATION

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission

 Erection of dwellinghouse (no details submitted other than an indicative 
plan identifying a rectangular shaped dwellinghouse with a footprint of 15 x 
6 metres) within a wooded area in an elevated location above the A815;

 Extension and alteration to existing private access road. 
 Formation of on-site car parking and turning (indicative);

(ii) Other specified operations
 Connection to public water main;
 Connection to public sewer;
 Clearance and removal of vegetation within site.

_________________________________________________________________________

 (B) RECOMMENDATION:

Having due regard to the Development Plan and all other material considerations, it is 
recommended that the application be refused for the reasons appended to this report. 

_________________________________________________________________________

(C) HISTORY:  

The proposal to site a dwellinghouse on this prominent wooded site (also known as ‘Plot 
4’) has an extensive planning history and this is summarised below. 

Ref. 15,290: Detailed planning permission was granted on the 12th August 1974 for the 
erection of 27 chalets which included part of this application site. This permission was 
never implemented.

Page 35



An outline application (ref.01/01331/OUT) for the erection of a dwellinghouse on ‘Plot 4’ 
was refused by Committee on 5th October 2001.

A detailed application (ref. 02/01249/DET) for the erection of a dwellinghouse on ‘Plot 4’ 
was refused by Committee on 3rd September 2002 and a subsequent appeal (ref. 
03/00003/REFPLA, P/PPA/130/94) dismissed on 28th April 2003. These applications 
were refused primarily against the provisions of the Cowal Local Plan on the basis that 
a dwellinghouse would be out of context in terms of settlement character and the three 
dwellings adjacent, inappropriate design and siting, and loss of woodland as a key 
environmental feature.

A further detailed application (ref. 04/02235/DET) was withdrawn on 22nd November 
2004 under Section 39 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 where 
the Council declined to determine the application having regard to the appeal decision 
and the fact that the application was submitted within two years from the date of the 
appeal decision. The applicants were advi
[...]
o existing development.  It is considered that there are plenty of 
development opportunities within the settlement boundaries of settlements in 
the Cowal peninsula and that the application is not of sufficient merit to justify 
either an exceptional case or a departure to the policy.  With this in mind the 
application is not consistent with policies LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM 1 and 
supplementary guidance SG LDP HOU 1.  

Landscape Impact
The proposal would be located to the west of an existing small cluster of properties by 
some 80m.  To the north west is another property some 85m whilst to the south east 
and south are further properties some 30m and 65m away respectively.  The ground 
rises from sea level to some 40m AOD whilst it continues to rise up behind the site 
providing coastal backdrop to the settlement.  

Policy SG LDP ENV 14 – Landscape states that:  

“Outwith National Scenic Areas and Areas of Panoramic Quality, Argyll and Bute 
Council will consider landscape impact when assessing development proposals, and 
will resist development when its scale, location or design will have a significant adverse 
impact on the character of the landscape unless it is demonstrated that:
(A) Any such effects on the landscape quality are clearly outweighed by social, 
economic or environmental benefits of community wide importance; AND
(B) The Council is satisfied that all possible mitigation measures have been 
incorporated into the development proposal to minimise adverse effects.
Developments will be expected to be consistent with Policy LDP 9 – Development 
Setting, Layout and Design, associated SG.”

Page 40



In this area of land at Bullwood there are two distinctive components to this landscape. 
Firstly, it is principally a low lying linear settlement that has evolved along the coast 
which is characteristic of the corridor between Innellan and Dunoon. This development 
corridor is narrow in character although in occasion as is the case as at Glengarr (250m 
to
[...]
e proposal could be consistent with policy SG LDP TRAN 4, 
SG LDP TRAN 6 and SG LDP SERV 1.  

Conclusions
The proposed development is not in accordance with the Local Development Plan 
Policies LDP DM 1 and SG LDP HOU1 that allow for infill, rounding off and 
redevelopment related to the existing built form. For the reasons advanced in the 
report, the proposed development is not in keeping with the established settlement 
pattern of the area. If permitted, this would encourage piecemeal and uncoordinated 
development along the upper boundaries of Bullwood, eroding the existing woodland 
and undermining the fragile relationship that exists between the established settlement 
pattern of Bullwood and the coastal corridor between Innellan and Dunoon, contrary to 
the provisions of policies LDP DM1 and SG LDP HOU1.
The proposed dwellinghouse by virtue of its divorced location and siting would look out 
of place and at odds with the established settlement pattern of the area and would 
adversely affect the landscape setting of this wooded area within the Countryside Zone 

Page 42



to its detriment. Consequently, the fragile balance between the urban/rural fringe on 
the periphery of Bullwood would be distorted. The capacity of the area to assimilate 
new development is not readily apparent. The proposal would result in development 
conflicting with the established settlement pattern contrary to the provisions of policies 
LDP STRAT1, LDP DM1, SG LDP HOU1 and SG LDP ENV6 of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan (March 2016) including Argyll and Bute Supplementary 
Guidance (approved March 2016).
Given the above, the planning history of the site and having regard to the policies 
contained in the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan, it is considered that the 
proposal to erect a dwellinghouse in woodland within the Countryside Zone is 
inconsistent with policies contained in the LDP and there are no special circumstances 
or material considerations which would justify approval. 

_________________________________________________________________________
(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan:  No
_________________________________________________________________________
(R) Reason why Planning Permission in Principle should be refused. 

1. In the absence of any sound locational need for a dwelling, development of this hillside on 
the western periphery of Bullwood is unrelated and uncoordinated with the existing 
settlement pattern of the area contrary to the provisions of policies LDP STRAT1, LDP 
DM1, LDP8, LDP9 and SG LDP HOU2 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan in 
that the Countryside Zone in which the application site is located, does not have the 
general capacity to successfully absorb any scale of new housing development located 
away from existing buildings. The proposed development does not represent infill, 
rounding-off, or redevelopment and there is no specific locational need for a dwellinghouse 
in this location. 

2. The proposed development would result in an adverse environmental impact having 
regard to the divorced, exposed, elevated and unduly prominent location within this 
sensitive and fragile woodland within the Countryside Zone. The landscape quality of the 
area is neither maintained nor enhanced and a new dwelling at this site would fail to reflect 
the coastal development of this area which are key features of the landscape that provide 
visual relief and a significant contribution to the landscape. The western slopes above 
Bullwood do not have the capacity to assimilate new individual isolated dwellinghouses 
that are separated or divorced from the existing coastal corridor having regard to the 
established settlement pattern.

By virtue of its divorced location and undue prominence within this sensitive and fragile 
woodland, development of the site for a dwellinghouse would be clearly visible from the 
A815 and the site cannot be developed without establishing an adverse environmental 
impact to the detriment of the rural landscape. The proposal will represent an intrusive 
structure within the surrounding rural landscape contrary to the provisions of policies LDP 
10 and SG LDP ENV14 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan.

3. The proposal by virtue of the necessity to fell a large number of trees within this woodland 
is contrary to the provisions of policies LDP 3 and SG LDP ENV6 of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan which states that the Council will resist development likely to have 
an adverse impact on trees by ensuring through the development management process 
that adequate provision is made for the preservation of and where appropriate the planting 
of new woodland/trees, including compensatory planting and management agreements.

_________________________________________________________________________

Page 43



(S) Reasoned justification for a departure from the provisions of the Development 
Plan
n/a

_________________________________________________________________________
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers:  No
_________________________________________________________________________

Author of Report: Brian Close Date: 17th August 2018

Reviewing Officer:  David Love Date:  24th August 2018

Angus Gilmour

Head of Planning & Regulatory Services

Page 44



REASON FOR REFUSAL RELATIVE TO APPLICATION REFERENCE 18/01267/PPP

1. In the absence of any sound locational need for a dwelling, development of this hillside on 
the western periphery of Bullwood is unrelated and uncoordinated with the existing 
settlement pattern of the area contrary to the provisions of policies LDP STRAT1, LDP 
DM1, LDP8, LDP9 and SG LDP HOU2 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan in 
that the Countryside Zone in which the application site is located, does not have the 
general capacity to successfully absorb any scale of new housing development located 
away from existing buildings. The proposed development does not represent infill, 
rounding-off, or redevelopment and there is no specific locational need for a dwellinghouse 
in this location. 

2. The proposed development would result in an adverse environmental impact having 
regard to the divorced, exposed, elevated and unduly prominent location within this 
sensitive and fragile woodland within the Countryside Zone. The landscape quality of the 
area is neither maintained nor enhanced and a new dwelling at this site would fail to reflect 
the coastal development of this area which are key features of the landscape that provide 
visual relief and a significant contribution to the landscape. The western slopes above 
Bullwood do not have the capacity to assimilate new individual isolated dwellinghouses 
that are separated or divorced from the existing coastal corridor having regard to the 
established settlement pattern.

By virtue of its divorced location and undue prominence within this sensitive and fragile 
woodland, development of the site for a dwellinghouse would be clearly visible from the 
A815 and the site cannot be developed without establishing an adverse environmental 
impact to the detriment of the rural landscape. The proposal will represent an intrusive 
structure within the surrounding rural landscape contrary to the provisions of policies LDP 
10 and SG LDP ENV14 of the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan.

3. The proposal by virtue of the necessity to fell a large number of trees within this woodland 
is contrary to the provisions of policies LDP 3 and SG LDP ENV6 of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan which states that the Council will resist development likely to have 
an adverse impact on trees by ensuring through the development management process 
that adequate provision is made for the preservation of and where appropriate the planting 
of new woodland/trees, including compensatory planting and management agreements.

Page 45



APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE

Ap
[...]
 he has been unable recently to clear 
saplings so there are various recently self seeded saplings on the site. 
None of these constitute ‘semi-mature’ trees (defined as: ’minimum 
girth of the main stem 20cm measured 1m above the ground (diameter 
about 6cm) and height 5.0m’.* The owner intends to clear the scrub 
and saplings from the site shortly. We do not see a way that this site 
could be described as ‘semi-mature woodland’.  

 
We would like to note also that there was previously a successful planning 
application, in 1974, as noted in the history of the site, although this was 
never implemented.  
 
*(definition is abridged from A – Z of tree terms: A companion to British 
arboriculture.). 

Page 47 Agenda Item 3c



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	1415 Notice of Review 91 Bullwood Road
	1415-01-01B Location Plan
	1415-01-01B Location Plan

	1415 A4 Location Plan
	1415 - A4 Location Plan
	01 Location Plan


	1415-01-03A Existing Site Plan
	1415-01-03A Existing Site Plan

	1415-01-04A Proposed Site Plan
	1415-01-04A Proposed Site Plan

	1415-01-02 Design Statement
	1415-01-02 Design Statement 

	OS Map 1900

	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	3c Comments from Applicant



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on WEDNESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2018 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)

Councillor Jean Moffat Councillor Sandy Taylor

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance and Risk Manager (Adviser)
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: LAND SOUTH OF 91 BULLWOOD 
ROAD, DUNOON, ARGYLL (REF: 18/0008/LRB) 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and advised that his first task would 
be to establish if the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) felt that they had 
sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review.

Councillor Moffat advised that because of the history of the site she felt there was a 
need to have a site visit.

Councillor Taylor confirmed that he was content, having read all the paperwork, that 
he had enough information before him to make a decision on the Review.

Councillor Kinniburgh also confirmed that he felt he had enough information before 
him to come to a decision on the Review.

Councillor Moffat advised that having read the paperwork provided and looking at the 
photographic evidence, one of the main contentions of the site was the removal of 
trees.  She commented that the photographic evidence would seem to be showing 
samplings and rhododendrons and not trees and that was one of the reasons why 
she would like a site visit to check out what the situation was with the trees.

Councillor Taylor referred to the location plan which showed the type of development 
that was there already and the proposed positioning of the new dwellinghouse.  He 
said that he took the view that there was an order to things and to place a house at 
that location could potentially lead to a precedent in altering the way of developing a 
site.  He said that he could not say whether or not this was the definition of a 
brownfield site, however, he was content with the Planning Officer’s assessment.

Councillor Moffat commented that one of the grounds for refusal was the effect the 
dwellinghouse would have on the area.  She questioned how this assessment could 
be made.  She pointed out that this was a planning permission in principle 



application and, therefore, at this stage it was not known what type of building would 
be developed as only the proposed location of the building was known.  

Councillor Kinniburgh advised that he came to a slightly different view.  He confirmed 
that he agreed with Councillor Taylor that as the Planning Officer has said this was 
not a brownfield site he tended to believe this was the case.  He added that he did 
not believe a site visit would be necessary and referred the Members to page 17 of 
the Agenda pack which showed the Location Plan submitted by the Applicant.  He 
advised that looking at the proposed position of the dwellinghouse, he did not believe 
this could be classed as either infill nor rounding off and he read out the definition of 
what infill and rounding off was as stated in the Local Development Plan.  He said 
that he could accept what Councillor Moffat was saying about the trees but 
regardless of this he did not believe a house could be placed at this location.  He 
pointed out that the Applicants wanted to put the house in between two different 
blocks of houses rather than within one of the blocks of houses and this could not be 
classed as infill.

Councillor Taylor advised that he agreed with the comments made by Councillor 
Kinniburgh and that he too believed that this was not a natural site for the house as it 
would break up the order of the landscape.

Councillor Kinniburgh moved that the application be refused for the reasons stated in 
the report of handling subject to the amendment of the following typographical error 
within reason for refusal number 1 - policy SG LDP HOU2 should read SG LDP 
HOU1, and this was unanimously supported by Councillor Taylor and Councillor 
Moffat.

Decision

The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having consider the merits of the case De 
Novo, agreed to uphold the decision to refusal planning permission in principle for 
the following reasons:-

1. In the absence of any sound locational need for a dwelling, development of this 
hillside on the western periphery of Bullwood is unrelated and uncoordinated with 
the existing settlement pattern of the area contrary to the provisions of policies 
LDP STRAT 1, LDP DM 1, LDP 8, LDP 9, SG LDP HOU 1 of the Argyll and Bute 
Local Development Plan in that the Countryside Zone in which the application 
site is located ,does not have the general capacity to successfully absorb any 
scale of new housing development located away from existing buildings.  The 
proposed development does not represent infill, rounding off, or redevelopment 
and there is no specific locational need for a dwellinghouse in this location.

2. The proposed development would result in an adverse environmental impact 
having regard to the divorced, exposed, elevated and unduly prominent location 
within this sensitive and fragile woodland within the Countryside Zone.  The 
landscape quality of the area is neither maintained nor enhanced and a new 
dwelling at this site would fail to reflect the coastal development of this area 
which are key features of the landscape that provide visual relief and a significant 
contribution to the landscape.  The western slopes above Bullwood do not have 
the capacity to assimilate new individual isolated dwellinghouses that are 
separated or divorced from the existing coastal corridor having regard to the 
established settlement pattern.



By virtue of its divorced location and undue prominence within this sensitive and 
fragile woodland, development of the site for a dwellinghouse would be clearly 
visible from the A815 and the site cannot be developed without establishing an 
adverse environmental impact to the detriment of the rural landscape.  The 
proposal will represent an intrusive structure within the surrounding rural 
landscape contrary to the provisions of policies LDP 10 and SG LDP ENV14 of 
the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan.

3. The proposal by virtue of the necessity to fell a large number of trees within this 
woodland is contrary to the provisions of policies LDP 3 and SG LDP ENV 6 of 
the Argyll and Bute Local Development Plan which states that the Council will 
resist development likely to have an adverse impact on trees by ensuring through 
the development process that adequate provision is made for the preservation of 
and where appropriate the planting of new woodland/trees, including 
compensatory planting and management agreements.

(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and Written 
Submissions, submitted)


